N Chevron

Chevron Products Company

July 29, 1999 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
: : Building L, Room 1080
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Philip R. Briggs
Project Manager
Site Assessment & Remediation

Mr. Scott Seery Phone 925 842-9136
Alameda County Health Care Services Fax 925 8428370
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed is the Second Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report that was prepared by
our consultant Blaine Tech Services Inc., for the above noted site. The groundwater
samples were analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX and MtBE. Samples are collected from
monitoring wells MW-1 annually (1st quarter), MW-2 semi-annually (1st and 3rd quarters)
and MW-7 quarterly. Well MW-3 has been added back to the sampling program per your
request and will be sampled quarterly.

The benzene concentrations increased in monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-7 from the
previous sampling event. The chromatogram pattern indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon
was detected in wells MW-3 and MW-7 when analyzed for TPH-d.

The depth to groundwater varied from 9.54 feet to 11.55 feet below grade, with a direction
of flow changing back to southwesterly from the previous northwesterly direction.

A work plan has been submitted for your approval, which is to evaluate if the utility
trenches are acting as preferential pathways at this site.
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July 29, 1999

Mr. Scott Seery

Chevron Service Station #9-6991
Page 2

Chevron will continue the monitoring program as noted above. If you have any questions,
call me at (925) 842-9136 or Brett Hunter at (925) 842-8695.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODU? COMPANY

= STy
Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure
Cc.  Bill Scudder, Chevron

Mr. Chuck Headlee

RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region
1550 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612
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* 1880 ROGERS AVENUE
BLAINE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105
JECH SERVICESw  (408) 573-7771 FAX

{408) 573-0555 PHONE

July 22, 1999

Phil Briggs

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

2nd Quarter 1999 Monitoring at 9-6991

Second Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring at
Chevron Service Station Number 9-6991

2920 Castro Valley Blvd.

Castro Valley, CA

Monitoring Performed on June 23, 1999

Groundwater Sampling Report 990623-S-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Chevron facility. Blaine Tech
Services, Inc.'s work at the site includes inspection, gauging, evacuation, purgewater containment,
sample collection and sample handling in accordance with standard procedures that conform to
Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements,

Routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of any separate
immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated volume of a three-case volume purge, elapsed
evacuation time, total volume of water removed, and standard water parameter instrument readings.
Sample material is collected, contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in conformance with
EPA standards. Purgewater is, likewise, collected and transported lo McKittrick Waste Treatment
Site for disposal.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory report
in the cumulative table of WELL DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS. The full analytical
report for the most recent samples is located in the Analytical Appendix. The table also contains
new groundwater elevation calculations taken from the computer plotted gradient map which is
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Jocated in the Professional Engineering Appendix.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified upon completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Matenials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper and
disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective data
collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,
(\M YAN iuuw/
Christine Lillie

Project Coordinator

CAl./sb

attachments: Professional Engineering Appendix
Cumnlative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results
Analytical Appendix
Field Data Sheets

Blaine Tech Services, inc. Report No. 990623-5-2 2nd - O 1999 Monitoring at Chevron 9-6991



Professional
Engineering
Appendix

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 990623-5-2 2nd - Q) 1899 Monitoring at Chevron 9-6991



FORMER
WASTE OIL TANK
U.S. CLEANERS C :]@ MW—1
N 158.23
/ HENRY'S
SHOE REFAIR -~
SCALE (f) 0\.‘ §§
= <3
. E{? @
40
° N
AUTO APPEARANCE @
CENTER Y
N
'*% U/G NANK
3 R g
X . MW-3 \/x
. 158.40 , —
<Soce/<5® [/8,00p V| /T e ————
(8]
o
CASTRCO VALLEY FBLVD. g
( > TP / benzeue [ MeRE
EXPLANATION
& MONITORING WELL
158.40 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (FT, MSL)
59 00 — GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR (FT, MSL)
159 NA DATA NOT AVAILABLE
APPROXIMATE GRCUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION:
APPROXIMATE GRADIENT = 0.06
Bosemop Irom Gepconsultonis, inc.
PREPARED BY FIGURE:
Chevron Stalion 9-6991 1
Costro Valley, Californio JUNE 23, 1999 PROJECT:
engineering contrecting firm DACOA4




Table of
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements are in feet. Analytical results are in parts per billion (pph)
Well Ground Depth
DATE Head Water To Nofes TPH-  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylene MTBE TPH- TOG
Elev. Elev. Water Gasoline Benzene Diesel

MwW-2

10/08/91 169.15  157.20 11.985 -- 110 51 1.1 0.8 26 - - --
11/19/91 169.15  157.40 11.75 - 120 1 1.1 <0.5 17 - -- -
12/04/91 169.15  157.35 11.80 - 440 30 2.5 <0.5 52 -- 130 -
06/05/92 169.15 157.35 11.80 - 80 13 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -- 130 --
10/27/92 16915 15715 12.00 -- 54 13 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- 110 --
12/30/92 16915 - -- - 180 30 <(.5 <0.5 1.0 - oz -
01/27/93 16915 158.24 10.91 - -- -- -- - - -- - -
03/05/93 16915 - - -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 -
03/17/23 169.15 158.26 10.82 -- - - - - - - - -
06/18/23 16915 157.41 11.74 - <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- <50 -
09/28/93 16915 15797 11.18 -- <50 08 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- <50 --
12/30/93 16915  158.34 21.00 - <50 09 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <50 -
04/07/94 16915 158.40 10.75 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <10 --
05/31/94 169.15 158.35 10.80 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <50 --
02/23/94 16915 157.50 11.65 -- <50 0.7 <0.5 <D.5 =0.5 -- 120 --
11/30/94 169.15  158.41 10.74 -- 55 29 <0.5 1.4 0.94 - 570* -
03/20/95 16915  158.25 10.90 -- . 91 4.5 <0.5 3.8 <0.5 -- 430+ --
06/06/95 169.15 157.73 11.42 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- 410** -
09/25/35  189.15 157.52 11.63 - <50 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- 220* -
12/28/95 169.15 157.98 11.17 -- <2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 5000 120** --
03/05/96 169.15 159.09 10.06 Sampled biannually <2000 <20 <20 <20 =20 10,000 as0** -
09/13/96 16915  157.37 11.78 -- 1100 25 <10 <10 <10 20,000 1300 -
12M19/96 169.15  158.30 10.85 -- - - -- - - - - --
03/20/97 16915 157.75 11.40 - 2400 <10 <10 48 <10 6200 190** -
06/27/87 16915 157.35 11.80 -- -- -- - -- - -- -- --
09/19/97 169156 157.43 11.72 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 280 60™* .
12/08/97 169.15 158.27 10.88 -- -- - -- - -- - -- -
03/31/98 16915 15848 10.69 - 110 30 0.74 0.74 0.59 1000 220** -
06/19/98  169.15 159.31 9.84 - -- -- -- -- - - - --
08/31/98  169.15 157.43 11.72 -- <100 3.4 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 980 380 -
12/17/98  169.15 157.60 11.55 -- -- -- - -- -- 480 -- -
03/19/99  169.15 158.63 10.52 -- <250 12.7 <2.5 <25 <25 1040 107* -
03/19/9% 169.15 15B.63 10.52 Confirmation Run -- -- - - -- 819 - -

06/23/99 169.15 159.61 9.54 - - - - -- — - -- -

* Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix + discrete peaks.
** Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements are in feef. Analytical results are in parts par billion {ppb)
Well CGround Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylene ‘MTBE TPH- TOG
Elev. Elev. Water Gasoline Benzene Diesel
MwW-3
10/08/91 169.11 160.84 B.27 -- 81 1.9 0.7 0.8 24 - -- --
11/04/91 169.11 158.26 10.85 - G0 <05 <Q.b <0.5 <0.5 - - --
12/04/91 169.114 158.06 11.05 -- <B0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 --
06/05/92 162.11 157.96 11.15 - <b0 <0.b <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 170 --
10/27/92 162.11 157.51 11.60 - «<b0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~ 120 --
12/30/92 162.11 .- - -- <b0 <0.b =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- 170 --

01/27/93 162.11 16000  9.11 - - - - _ - - - ~
03/05/93 16911 - - - - - - - - - - ~
0317/93 169.11 15916 995 - - » -

06/18/93 189.11 15822 1089  -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 - <50 -

09/28/93  169.11 159.49 9.62 - <50 <0.b <0.5 <(.5 <15 - <50 --
12/30/93 169.11 159.80 9.31 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -- <B0 -
04/07/24 169,11 160.30 8.81 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «0.5 -- <10 -
05/31/94  169.11 160.21 8.30 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 -- <50 -
09/23/94 16%.11 158,48 10.63 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <50 -
11/30/94 169.11 160.19 8.92 Inaccessible -- -- -- -- - -- - .
03/30/95  169.11 160.01 910 -- <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 - 290" -
06/06/95  169.11 158.79 10.32 -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 150* .
09/25/95 169.11 158,11 11.00 - <50 <05 <(.5 <05 <0.5 - 260* --
12/28/95 169.11 158.96 10.15 - <250 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5 1400 200* -
12/17/98 169.11 158.86 10.25 -- <250 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 62,000 130* -
03/19/99 162.11 159.37 9.74 - <1000 - <10 <10 <10 <10 5650 139*% -
03/19/99 169.11  159.37 9.74 Confirmation Run -- -- - -- - 5850 - -
06/23/99 169.11 158.40 10.71 - <2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 6700 61.6* -

* Chromalogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.,
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Vertical Measurements are in feet.

Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Analytical results are in parts per billion {ppb)

Well Ground Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH-  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylene MTBE TPH- TOG
Elev. Elev. Water Gasoline Benzeneg Diesel

MwW-4

10/27/92 16918 157.79 11.39 -- <50 <0.5 06 05 4.3 - <50 -
12/30/92 16918 159.05 10.13 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - <50 --
01/27/93 169.18 160.09 8.09 - - - - - - - - -
03/05/63 16918 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 --
03/17/93 169.18 159.28 9.90 -- -- - - - - - - --
06/18/93 169.18 158.50 10.68 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- <50 --
09/28/93 169.18 159.82 .36 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -- <50 -
12/30/93 16918 159.91 9.27 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~ <50 -
04/07/84  169.18  160.37 8.81 - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <10 -
05/31/94 169.18 160.27 8.91 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 -
09/23/94 169.18 158.79 10.39 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <50 -
11/30/94  169.18 160.08 9.10 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 58* -
03/30/95 169.18 160.66 8.52 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 61** -
06/06/95 169.18 158.70 10.48 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 -
09/25/95 16918 158.28 10.80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <35 -~ <50 -
12/28/95 169.18 15923 8.85 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.9 <50 --

NO LONGER MONITORED OR SAMPLED

* Chromatogram patiern indicates a non-diesel mix.
** Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon,

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 890623-5-2
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Vertical Measurements are in feet.

Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Resulis

Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb)

Well Ground Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH-  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylene MTBE TPH- TOG
Elev. Elev. Water Gasoline Benzene Diesel

MW-5

10127192 167.41 157 .46 9.95 - 74 <05 <(.5 086 7.1 -- <50 -
12/30/92  167.41 15821 9.20 -~ <80 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 -
01/27/93 167.41  157.80 9.61 - -- - -- — - - - -
03/05/93 167.41 - - - <50 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <50 -
03/17/93 167.41 157.90 9.51 - - - - - - - - —
06/18/93 167.41 157 .56 9.85 - <560 <(.5 <(}.5 <(}.5 <0.5 -- <50 -
09/28/93 167.41 157.55 .86 - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50 -
12/30/93 167.41 157.08 10.33 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <h0 -
04/07/94 167.41 157 .69 9.72 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 -- <10 -
05/31/54 167.41 157.68 9.73 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <50 -
09/23/54 167.41 157.56 9.85 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 - <50 -
11/30/94 167.41 157.73 9.68 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 79" -
03/30/95 167.41 167.79 9.62 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 -
06/06/95 167.41 157.55 9.86 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 -
09/25/95  167.41 157.56 9.85 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <50 -
12/28/95 167.41 157.67 9.74 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 <50 -
NO LONGER MONITORED OR SAMPLED

MW-6

10/27/92 166.46 153.92 12.54 - 800 22 22 24 130 . <50 -
12/130/82 166.46 156.26 10.20 - 1700 170 16 48 160 - 470 -
01/27193 166.46  156.44 1¢.02 -~ - - - - - - - -
03/05/83 166.46 - - - 480 76 0.9 3.1 7.1 - 150 -
03/17/93 166.46 158579 10.67 -~ - - - - - - - -
D6/18/93 166.46 154.63 11.83 -- 240 37 34 2.9 18 - 51 -
09/28/93 166.46 154.90 11.56 -- 150 11 1.2 1.3 4.3 - 120 -
12/30/93 166,46 154.81 11.65 -- 680 77 51 55 13 - 290 -
04/07/94 16646 155.34 11.12 - 180 24 29 1.9 8.0 - <10 --
05/31/94 16646  -- - - - - - - -- - - --
09/23/24 166.46 155.05 11.41 - - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 166.46 156.58 0.88 - 320 49 0.58 1.4 1.2 - 1650* --

NO LONGER MONITORED OR SAMPLED.

* Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.
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Vertical Meagurements are in fest.

Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Analytical results are in parts per billion {ppb)

Well Ground Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes o TPH- Benzene Tolusne Ethyl- Xylene MTBE TPH- TOG
Elev. Elev, Water ’ Gasoline Benzene Digsel

MwW-7

09/25/95 168.80 167 .20 11.60 - 220 0.79 <(.5 0.67 «<(.5 - 1400* -
12/28/95 168.80 158.14 10.66 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 590* -
03/05/96 168.80 159.74 9.06 - 1400 <10 <10 47 <10 5300 320" -
0B/27/96 168.80 157.27 11.53 - <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 14,000 530" --
09/13/96 168.80 156.88 11.92 - 1100 26 <10 24 <10 20,000 1400 -
12/19/96 168.80 158.29 10.51 - <5000 <50 <50 <50 <50 12,000 1100* --
03/20/97 168.80 15784 10.96 - <1000 <10 <10 <10 <10 2100 1600 -
03/20/97 168.80 157.84 10.96 Confirmation run - - - -- - 2000 -~ -
086/27/97 168.80 157.02 11.78 e 2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 11,000 1600 -
09/19/97 168.80 156.87 11.93 -- <1000 35 <10 <10 <10 13,000 1900* --
12/05/97 168.80 158.40 10.40 -- 2100 47 27 28 <25 15,000 1100 -
03/31/98 168.80 158.89 9.9 -- 410 4.0 0.61 22 <05 <25 780" -
06/19/98 168.80 158.09 9.71 -- 1100 16 <10 17 <10 12,000 480" -
08/31/98 168.80 157.11 11.69 - <b(0 350 22 <5.0 <5.0 47,000 580" --
12/17/98 168.80 157.70 11.10 -- 1800 <10 <10 24 <10 13,000 870 --
12/47/98 168.80 157.70 11.10 Confirmation run - - - -- - 14,000 - -
03/19/99 168.80 158.51 10.29 -- 1280 - <5.0 5.0 16.3 <5.0 2240 615* -
03/19/99 168.80 158.51 10.29 Confirmation run - - -- - - 2210 - -
06/23/99 168.80 157.25 11.65 -- <5000 <50 <50 <50 <b0 18,000 1240~ -

* Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.
** Chromatogram patiern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.
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Vortical Measurements are in feet.

Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Analytical results are in parts per billion (pphb)

Well Ground Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH-  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylene MTBE TPH- TOG
Elev. Elev. Water Gasoline Benzene Diessl

TRIP BLANK

10/08/21 - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -- --
11/04/91 - -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
12/04/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <60 --
06/05/92 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 -- -- -
12/30/92 - -- -- - <B0 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -- -- -
01/27/93 = -- - -- -- - -- -- - - <50 -
03/05/93 - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -- -
03/17/93 - - -- - -- - -- -- - - - -
06/18/23 - “- - - <h0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.5 - - --
09/28/93 -- -- -- - <h0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/30/93 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 -- — --
04/07/24 - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <(.5 «(.5 <0.5 -- - --
05/31/94 -- -- - - <50 <05 - <05 <(.5 <0.5 -- - -
09/23/94 -~ -~ - B <50 <(.b <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 -- - -
11/30/94 -- = - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 -~ - -
03/30/95 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -- -
06/06/95 - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - - -
(9/25/95 - - - - <h0 <05 <05 <(.5 <0.5 -- - -
12/28/95  -- - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/05/96 -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/27/96 - - - -- <0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -- - -
09/13/96 - - .- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -- - -
12/19/96 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- .-
03/20/97 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/27/97 - - -- -- <B0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
09/19/97 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5. <0.5 <(0.5 <2.5 - -
12/05/97 -- - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 - --

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements are in feet. Analytical resulls are in parts per billion (ppb)
Wall Ground  Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH-  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylene MTBE TPH- TOG
Elev, Elev. Water Gasoline Benzene Diesel
TRIP BLANK (CONT'D)
03/31/98 -- — - - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
06/19/98 - -- - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
08/31/98 - - -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/15/99 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 - -

Note: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. began routine menitoring of the groundwater wells at this site on November 1, 1994,
Earlier field data and analytical results are drawn from the September 27, 1894 Groundwater Technology, Inc. report.

ABBREVIATIONS

TPH = Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MTBE = Methy! t-butyl Ether

TOG = Total Qil and Grease

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 890623-5-2 2nd- Q1999 Monitoring at Chevron 9-6991 2920 Castro Valley Bivd., Castro Valley, CA
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.| SeqUOia Morganss;?[,]gi;?g;;
W Analytical PA (408) 762-6305

July 14, 1999

Christine Lillie

Blaine Tech Services (Chev)

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 85112

RE: Chevron 8-6881 990623-52 2920 Castro Valley Blvd./M206804

Dear Christine Liliie

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 24, 1999. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Project Manager

&

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210




., Sequoia

¥ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Chev)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Project; Chevron 9-6991

Sampled: 6/23/99

Project Number; 990623-82 2920 Castro Valley Blvd. Received: 6/24/99

Project Manager: Christine Lillie

Reported: 7/14/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR M906804

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampied
MW-3 M506804-01 Water 6/23/99
MW-7 M506804-02 Warer 6/23/99

Sequoia Analyticat - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

&

This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services {Chev) Project: Chevron Sampled: 6/23/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd.,Castro Valley Received: 6/24/9%
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Christine Lillie Reported:  7/14/99
Diesel Hydracarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-3 M906804-01 Water
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 9070092  7/2/99 7/11/99 0.0500 0.0616 mg/1 1
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " " " S0.0-130 82,9 %o
MW.7 M906304-02 Water
Diese] Range Hydrocarbons 90770092 7/2/99 7/11/99 0.0500 1.24 mg/1 1

" " r 50,0_]50 107 %

Surrogate: n-Pentacosane

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report jor lext of notes and definitions.
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885 Jarvis Drive

A SeqUOia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
408) 776-9600
AIlaIYtIC al FAX (408) 782.6308

Blaine Tech Services (Chev) Project: Chevron Sampled: 6/23/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd.,Castro Valley Received: 6/24/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Christine Lillie Reporred:  7/14/99

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Levet Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9070092 Date Prepared: 7/2/99 Extraction Method: EPA 35108
Blank 9070092-BLK1
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 7/10/99 ND mg/l . 0.0500
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " 0.100 0.0860 ” 30.0-150  86.0
LCS 9070092-BS1
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 7/10/99 1.00 0.682 mg/l 60.0-140  68.2
Surrogate: n-Pertacosane ! 0.100 0.0858 ! 50.0-130  B5.8
LCS Dup 5070092-BSD1
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 7/10/99 1.00 0.724 mg/l 60.0-140 724 500 5.97
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " 0.100 0.0939 " 50.0-150 939
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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'SP Analytical

Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6G308

Blaine Tech Services (Chev) Project:  Chevron Sampled: 6/23/9%
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number; 2920 Castro Valley Blvd.,Castro Valley Received: 6/24/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Christine Lillie Reported:  7/14/99

Notes and Definitions

# Note

1 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C9-C24
DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
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404 N. Wiget Lane

SeqUOia Walnut Creek, CA 04598

{925) 9BB-9600

AH&IYtiCﬂI FAX (925) 988-9673

Sequoia Analytical Client Project ID: M906804- Biaine Tech Service, inc. Sampled:  Jun 23,
885 Jarvis Dr. Sarnple Matrix: Water Received:  Jun 24, 1999
Morgan Hill, CA. 95037 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported, Jul 9, 1999

Fi : 2445

QC Bateh Numnber; GCO70799 GC070799

BO2005A 8020024
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sampie
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.0,
ug/L 906-2445 906-2446
MW-3 MW-7
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D.
MTBE 25 6,700 18,000

Chromatogram Fattern:

Guality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 40 100
Date Analyzed: 7/7/98 7/7/99
instrument |dentification: HP-5 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 87 o8
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbans are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUDIA ANALYTICAL #1271

‘)
,«_’f‘
arlle Westwater

Project Manager
9062445585 <1>



- ’ ' 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia Walout e, CA 54595
{925) 988-9600

Analytical FAX (025} 988-9673

- Sequoia Analytical Client Project [D:  M306804- Blaine Tech Service, Inc.
: 885 Jarvis Dr. Matrix: Liquid

Margan Hill, CA. 25037

ttention: Anne Fowler QC Sample Group: 9062445-446

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzens
QC Batch#: GCo70799 GCO70785 GCO070798  GCO70788
8020024 8020024 8020024 B02002A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EFA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst; J. Minkel J. Minket J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 9062447 9062447 5062447 S0B2447
Sample Cong.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/7/99 7/7/99 7/7/98 7/7/99
Analyzed Date: 7/7/98 7/7/99 7/7/99 7/7/99
Instrument |.D. #: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 g /L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L
Result: 20 19 19 64
MS % Recovery: 100 95 g5 107
Dup. Resuit: 19 17 17 BB
MSD % Recov.: g5 85 85 g2
RPD: 5.1 11 11 15
RPD Limit: 0-20 .0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #: 205070799 21 CS070789 2LCS070799 2LCS070799
Prepared Date: 7/7/99 7/7/99 7/7/99 7/7/98
Analyzed Date: 7/7/99 7/7/99 7/7/99 7/7/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 po/L 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 60 pg/L
LCS Result; 20 19 19 64
LCS % Recov,; 100 g5 95 107
M5/NMSD
LCS 70-130 ' 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits

Please MNote:

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that s analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
R \\\ fortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected 1o the entire analytical procedure. If

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits dus to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Chatlie Westwaier ** MS =Matrix Spike, MolD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
Project Manager

9062445.885 <2
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SeqUOia 404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creel¢, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

equoia Analytical Client Project ID: M906804- Blaine Tech Service, Inc.
a5 Jarvis Dr. Matrix: Liguid

Morgan Hill, CA. 95037

ttention; Anne Fowler

QC Sample Grou

. 9062445-446

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyi Xylenes
: Benzene
GC Batch#: GCO70795 GCo70798 GCO70799  GCO70799
8020054 8020054 8020054 802005A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: d. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 9082089 9062068 9062089 9DE2089
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/7 /99 ) 7/7/99 77 /89 77799
Analyzed Date: 7/7/89 7/7/99 7/7/99 7/7/99
Instrument L.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pg/L ‘ 20 pg/L 60 pg/L
Result: 22 21 21 &5
MS % Recovery: 110 105 105 108
Dup. Result: 21 20 20 B2
MSD % Recov.: 108 100 100 102
RPD: 4.7 4.9 4.9 4.7
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #: 5LCS070759 5108070799 5LCS07079%  5LC8070799
Prepared Date: 7/7/99 7/7/98 7/7/99 7/7/98
Analyzed Date: 7/7/99 7/7/99 7/7/99 7/7/99
Instrument L.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HFP-5 HP-5
Congc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L
LCS Result: 20 20 20 63
LCS % Recov.: 100 100 100 105
MS/MsD
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits

Plaase Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free rmatrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

SEQUOIA & YT |C‘AL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
} fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire anaiytical procedure, K
/ & the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contrel limits due to matrix

interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to vaiidate the batch.
** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

9062445.558 <3>
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Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Gontact:

L) Yes

[J No

Chg!n—of——Cusiody-—Reébrd

Chevron Producls Co.
pP.0, BOX 6004
Son Romen, CA 94583

| consultant Hama

Chovron Facllly Number.—.9-=0391
Fachily Addross 2320 Castro Valley Blyd,, Castro Valldy

Conaultanl Profect Humber qQOGZ"b— 5 2
BLAINE TECH SERVICE, INC,

Address_ 1680 ROGERS AVE,, 3AN JOSE
Projact Conlacl (Hame) CHRISTINE LILLIE

f|08—5?3¥7771

Laboralory Mama

Chavron Conltoct (Mame)

PHIL. BRIGGS

(Phone) (8925} B42-9136
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # ?{OGZB 'SZDm 6 / 23/ ?’7’ Client CA)@W’ an

sie_ 2420 Cqﬁ'hb VQH?)/! Bﬁ\i)v ,C;LS+B %;/ C}Bf

Thickness | Volume of
Well - | Depthto of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed Depth to water] Depth to well |Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liguid (ft.){ Liquid (ft) (ml) () bottom (fr) or TOC
Mw3 [k 0.7 | ¥4,
Mw_z pa . S5 j%
w5 ..o 7o
-1 Y 4,5¢ 1725




CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ?40&23—5 . Station #: C{-... éqq
Sampler: ,<PS Date: 6 /Z. 5/ qq
Well ILD.: M w—23 Well Diameter: 2 3 8 3[5(.,(
Total Well Depth: ! -71, 3 ’ Depth to Water: / 0. ?— /
Depth to Fres Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
IReferenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): S HACH
|Well Diamerer Multiplier Well Diamerer Muitiplier
Py 0.16 5 102
kY 0.37 & 1.47
an 0.65 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Baiter Disposable Bailer
Middleburg ' Extraction Port
Electric Submersibie Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: _
’ O ? X 3 = ’ 2' ?"‘ Gals.
*1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcuiated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations

NENE fad

7.1 1090

09

[%:5

T2

030

3

(31t

7.

00

o —

vZ2.)

Did well dewater?  Yes 9 Gallons actually evacuated A 2.7

sampling Time: lg‘.w Sampling Date: Z 3 / q 4 o

Sample I.D.: Leiboratory: Sequoia } CORE N. Creek Assoc. Labs
e ——

\nalyzed for: (TPH-G BTEX MTIBE TPH-D) Other

Juplicate LD.; - Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D  Other:

0.0. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: L Post-purge:; i

JR.P. (if req'd): . Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: q40623 -3 Z

Station #:

9- 699

Samplef: ,(PS Date: 6 / 23 / qq
Well 1.D.: MW -~ ?- Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 :
Total Well Depth: (4,075 Depth to Water: | [ .SS
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
| Well Diameter iplier Well Diameter Multipijer
re 0.16 5" L.o2
" 0.37 & 1.47
0.65 Other radius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg " Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
ln ,5 X ,-’7 = rg. ? (Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gais.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Time Temp F) Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations

?A
m‘é Q:)Lo F.047

3

348 Gt ([ 400

L/—

Jid well dewater?

Yes 61?\ !

Gallons actually evacuated: 4

sampling Time:

3i52-—

Sampling Date:

MW —"7F~

sample [.D.

Laboratory:

(‘%23 94

Sequoia ) CORE N. Cree‘c Assoc. Labs

Analyzed for: CrE-G m Other:

Juplicate [L.D.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D  Other:
2.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge:, "
).R.P. (if req'd): . Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




